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vor Vaney Power Station

SNppingport, PA 15077-0004

.

THOMAS P. NOONAN (412) 393-7622
DMelon Vice Prealdent Fax (412) 393-4905
Nuclear Operations

February 26, 1996
NPD3VPO: 0439>

Document Control Desk
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commissioni

Washington, DC 20555'

NPDES Monthly ReDort. EPA Permit No. PA0025615

:

SUBJECT: Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit No. 1 and No. 2
BV-1 Docket No. 50-334, License No. DPR-66

i BV-2 Docket No. 50-412, License No. NPF-73

!

Dear Sir:;

Enclosed is a copy of the NPDES Monthly Report as submitted
to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection.

Sincer

/ y,.

Afa-
'

T. P. Noonan
Division Vice President
Nuclear Operations

DNH/bjm

cc: D. A. Orndorf
J. A. Cool
R. K. Brosi
Central File

050097'

DEUMM6
9603050534 960131
PDR ADOCK 05000334

: R PDR

2.33055a105 g.
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q acer Vaney Power Statlon

SNppingport, PA 15077 6

|
I

^

THOMAS P. NOONAN (412) 303-7622
DMelon Vice Proeident Fax (412) 393-4905,
Nuclear OperN6ons.

February 25, 1996
NPD3VPO: 0437 <

I, .

|
1

| |

4

IUnited States Environmental Protection Agency
Region III, Pennsylvania (3WM53) )
Water Permits Branch i

; Water Management Division !

841 Chestnut Street*

Philadelphia, PA 19107
1

: .

NPDES Monthly ReDort, EPA Permit No. PA0025615 l

i

.

l Dear Sir:

This letter forwards a copy of our NPDES Monthly Report as
submitted to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental
Resources, Bureau of Water Quality Management.,

4

i

Sincer ly, |

!

T. P. No nan
Division Vice President
Nuclear Operations

DNH/tra

i Attachment

cc: D. A. Orndorf
J. A. Cool i

R. K. Brosi SEUVERING
Central File

QUALlTY
ENERGV

,

k
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* Eot /Ay Power Ststion
g

SI p;droo,1, PA 150774004
,

i

THOMAS P. NOONAN (412) 393 7622

DMason Vice PresMont Fax (412) 393-4905
Nuclear Operations

t

February 27, 1996
NPD3VPO: 0440 )

|
l.

United States Environmental Protection Agency ,
.

'

Region III, Pennsylvania (3WM53)
Water Permits Branch-

Water Management Division1'

841 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19107

.

EPA Permit No. PA0025625 ReDortable Occurrence .

;

:

Dear Sir: |
'

:

As required by the EPA Permit No. PA0025625, the following'

information is provided in regard to a reportable occurrence at'

1

'

Beaver Valley Power Station.

EPA discharge 008 exceeded the allowable monthly average of
i 30 mg/l for total suspended solids during January 1996. The

January monthly average was 40.35 mg/1. There were 2 individual<

measurements taken, neither of which exceeded the maximum
; allowable value of 100 mg/1. The second measurement of the month

was obtained on January 26, 1996. EPA discharge 008 is located
in the cooling tower pumphouse in close proximity to the Ohio
River. On January 20, 1996 the Ohio River flooded, cresting at
693 feet. This upset condition was responsible for the high
levels of total suspended solids.

; A subsequent sample at discharge 008, obtained in early
February contained total suspended solids of 32.85 mg/1,
indicating significant improvement.

DRIVERING

QU A tilY
~

ENERGV

- -_. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - -
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February 27, 1996
NPD3VPO: 0440
Page 2

If you have any questions concerning this report, please do
not hesitate to contact David A. Orndorf.

.

'Since ly,

. ,

,

A
T. P. Noonan
Division Vice President
Nuclear Operations

SLV/tra

cc: D. A. Orndorf
J. K. Cool '

R. K. Brosi
central File - Keywords: NPDES Reportable Occurrence

3
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.
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f
t )$ Bea valley Power Station );

I' StWppingport. PA 15077-0004

THOMAS P. NOONAN (412) 393 7622
DMaion Vice Prooksent Fax (412) 393-4905
Nuclear Operations

|
|

February 25, 1996 )
NPD3VPO: 0438 '

'

1
,

Attention: "DMR Clerk"
Department of Environmental Protection

,

Bureau of Water Quality Management
400 Waterfront Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

,

NPDES Monthly ReDort. EPA Permit Ntmher PA0025615

.

Gentlemen:

NPDES Monthly Report for Duquesne Light Company, Beaver
Valley Power Station for January 1996 is submitted for your
consideration. An agreement has been reached between counsel for
Duquesne Light and counsel for the Department of Environmental
Protection to stay the limitations for TRC and FAC on outfalls
113, 203, 013, and 012 for the pendancy of the NPDES permit
appeal filed in regard to the Beaver Valley Power Station by
Duquesne Light.

Please be advised that required techniques, even if performed
properly, do not measure actual conditions with 100 percent
accuracy 100 percent of the time, and therefore, some reported
values in the attached DMRs may not represent actual conditions
with absolute accuracy.'

Sincerely,

.
/ -4

T. . Noo n
Division Vice President '

;

| Nuclear Operations

DNH/bja

" '"#*
DEllVERINGcc: D. A. Orndorf

J. A. Cool 0UALLTV
R. K. Brosi

'

ENERGV
Central File

- - _ _ _ _ _ . - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ - _ - - _ - . _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _.
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e

( NAME Duquesne Light Company

ADD %ESS One Oxford Centre'

! PERMli NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. Nail 0NAL POLLUTANT DISCNARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
| 301 Grant Street
I (NPDES)
i- Pittsburgh, Pennsytvania 15279 MONITORING PER100

f FACILITY Beaver VatLey Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

! 10CATIC3 Shippingport Borough, seaver Coi.rity FROM cff, / f TO 94 7 3/
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

QUANitTY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

! PARAMETER No. FREQUENCY SAMPLE'

AVERAGE MAXIMJM tmITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMLM UNITS EK OF ANALYSIS TYFE

* * *Sample
Neesure. Q.00 l O. 00 ff 0 $0 (e &

*MGD
* * * * * DAILY CONTINUOUSF4ou Permit

Require.

* * *42;. *n e, n o v7 uc
* MG/L

Suspended Solids Permit * * * 30 100 1/ WEEK 2 MOUR
Require. COMPOStif

* * *42;. &r c s- 0 '/7 c,
* MG/L

Oil and Grtase Permit * * * 15 20 1/ WEEK GRAB
- Require.

_'

4%;. an ?* *

* MG/L
Hydrazine Permit * * MONI i0R 0NLY 1/ WEEK GRA8

Require.
* *Sample g

Measure. <
,

F.nsnoni a Permit * * MONI T0R 0NLY 1/ WEEK GRAB
Require,

d%'. ( 93 775 O '/7 G \
' ' '

. ,,,_
pH Permit * * 6.0 * 9.0 1/ WEEK GRAB

Require.

* * * * * * *Sample
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined ') TELEPHONE DATE ,

on my inquiry 9f those individuals immediately resp 9ns
,

', - -- |and basedand am familiar with thy information submitted herein,ible for
.

.

. 'David A. Orndorf
obtaining the information, tete,I believe the submittea information i

Chentstry Manager
.

is true accurate and c I am aware that there are gig- 412393-5113 96 02 26,nificant penatties # r %s
isting false information,S.Q. S 1UU1 &including .

9
the possibiti See 18 U.of fine and taprisonment.33 U.S.C. S IN9. (Penalites under these statutes may include fin SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECl flVE AREA WUMBER YEAR MON 1P hat *

TYPED OR PRINTED up to S10,000 and/or maximum imprisorenent between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTMORIZED AGL T CODE ;,
COMMENT AND EXPLANAll0N OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference att attachments here)

hh = 3b b hCGNC, (C v\ |!sC A$ O( \A}t f uff
.

Yorm PGH BWQM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 of 1

a. Am -i
NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICAll0N SY .

_ _ _ _ _ _ - _ - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ ___ ________-_ _ -____ _ - - - . ___ _ __ __ . _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - .
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WE Duquesne Light C e
PA0025615 201

ADDRESS One Oxford Center
PERMIT IRJMBER DISCHARGE NO. Nail 0NAL POLLUTANT DISCNARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

.301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pemsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

FACILliY 8e::ver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCNARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

LGCAflCa shippingport Borough, Beaver County FRCM ff. / / TO 7/, / S/
NOTE: Read irstructions before completing this form.

QUANilTY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER No. FREOUENCY SAMPLE'

AVEGAGE MAXillM LMITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNils EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

* * *Sample
/)o ([c VMeasure. ,

2/MONIN ESilMATEFlow Permit * * * * *

Require.
__

* * *Sample
Measure. * MG/L

30 100 2/ MONTH GRA8Suspended Solids Permit * * *

Require.

* * *Sample
Measure. * MG/L

Oil ar:f Grease Permit * * * 15 20 2/MONIN GRA8
Require.

* * *Sample
Measure. * S.U.

* * 6.0 * 9.0 2/MONIN GRA8pH Permit
Require.

* * * * * * *Sanpte
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

* * * * * * *Sample
Measure. , ,

i Permit * * * * * * *
' Require.

* * * * * * *Sample
Measure.

, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

EME/itTLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify toder penatt of Law thqt I hav onally examined ] TELEPHONE DATE
9 and basedand am f amiliar with t 9 inf rmation stint t ed herein,ible for - -David A. Orndorf on my irqui y 9f those individuo s tamediatet respons

. obtaining t e information, I bel eve the subs tied information r

C3.temistry Manager is true accurate and c ete, I am avgre that therf are S g-i

isorument . See 8 U. 11 -

g '412393-5113 96 02 26nifican tries f r s includiiiting fatse informa son *S.Q. S 19
the possi iti of fine and i '

33 U.S.C 9. (Penetties r these statutes ney inct fin SIGNATURE OF PetWCIPAL EXECl lilVE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONTH DAY
up to S16,S 1000 and/or maximum imprisonment between 6 me. and yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGI 41 CODETYPED OR PRINTED

COMMEN[ AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference att attachments here)

h SC ktf4.
O

form PGH BWQM 002 (Rev 5/88) -J PAGE 1 0F 1

"
NOT E*: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION 8Y ,

___ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - _ _ _ _ - . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ - _ _ . _ _ - _ _ _
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DAME Dutpseene Light Company

DDRESS One Oxford Centre
PElletIT IRAWER DISCMARE #0. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISC ##RE EllMillATION SYSTEM

301 Grant Street
(NPDES)

Pittsburgh, Pereisylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

ACILITY Seever Valley Power Station Year Month Day Yeer Month Day DISCNARE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

OCOTION Shippingport Sorough, seever County FROM y/, / / TO 9 /, / 3/
NOTE: Reed instructions before co mteting this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAfETER NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE,
AVERAE MAXIMLBI UNITS MINIRBI AVERAE MAXIMUM UNITS EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

9
* * *Sample

Measure. Mo hg is ,

flow Permit * * * * * 1/ WEEK ESilMATE
Regire.

* * *Sample
Measure. * IIG/L

Suspended Solids Permit * * * 30 100 2/MONTN Gras
Require.

* * *Sample
Measure. * MG/L

oil and Grease Permit * * * 15 20 2/ MONTH GRAS
Re@ ire. g

* * * * * * *Sample .
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
g e e e e e e esosp ,

Measure. , ,

* * * * * * *Permit
Require.

* * * * * * *Sample
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Recpai re.

* * * * * * *Sample
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

NRME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify i. rider penetty of law th t I havt personally examined A TELEPHONE DATE9
and am fesj tier with the inf ormenton stemitted herein,ible f orand based f

Ion my inquiry gf those indivitko ,s immediatel r
gbtaining the inf ormation, I bet , eve the sutumIttNormatignDavid A. Orndorf

.

y y
, Omrij st ry Manager 'y,j@ *CCQ* 8%r sthe possi it tv of fine and fgrisorgent.Y Ing f Use5 Yori YnIsdi'8' r 412393-5113 96 02 26

SeekBU.S.Q.5151&
,

- N
-SITUtATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECU IVE AREA NLNGER YEAR MONTH DAY33 U.S C $ 319. (Penetties iguier these statutes may include fing--

TYPED OR PRINTED is to $16,000 and/or maximum imprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AE T CODE

Cmm!- AND EXPT AstATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (keference et t ettechnents here)

b5(knige0

To *.s Pcn SV74 002 (Rev 5/88) PAE 1 OF 17g_

NOTE; YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASC SUOMIT YOUR RE TWAL APPLICATION BY ,

e

-- -- -.



. . _-. __ __ .
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PA0025615 401
$0RESS orw Oxford Centre

PERMIT NtAGER DISCNARE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCMARGE ELIMINAit0N SYSTEM
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

ACILITY Seaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCP.ARGE MOWif0 RING REPORT (DMR)

OCATION Shimingport Borough, Beaver County FROM *f (, f a TO 94 / 3/
NOTE: Read instnsctions before completing this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUAllTY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
,

AVERAGE MAXIIRDI UNITS MINI 8RA4 AVERAGE MAXIMLpt UNITS EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

* * *Sample h f/gyfMeasure. ,

1/ WEEK ESTIMATEFlow Permit * * * * *

Require.

* * *Sample
Measure. ,

Suspended Solids Pernit * * * 30 100 2/MONTN GRAS
Require.

* * *Sampte
Measure. * MG/L

* * * 15 20 2/MONIN GRABOil and Grease Permit
Require.

* * *Sample .

Measure. * S.U.
pc Permit * * 6.0 * * 2/MOMiH GRAS

Require.

* * * * * * *
Sample

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *

Sauple
Measure,

, ,
,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.'

* * * * * * *'
Sanple

Measure.
, , ,

' Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

I certify i 9 TELEPHONE DATE
and am f am}gider penalty of Law th t I have personally examined-itAME/ TITLE PRlWCIPAL EXECU1tVE OFFICER

herein,ible for I
and basedinf rmation sibeltt

'tier with th9 9
David A. Orndorf on er inquiry 9f those indivicksals immediate resp 9ns

b I believe the a ttea information i j9 taining the information, tete I am awore that there are sig- gas 412393-5113 96 02 26Chemistry } tanager ts true accurate and c
- nificant p9ngttles f9r s ittIng f alse information,S. . S tuul '' ' )including ^

the possioitity of fine and i isorument. See 15 U.
33 U.S C S 1319. (Penetties r these statutes may include fin StdfATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXEEL|TIVE AREA NtpWER YEAR MONIN DAY

T M J OR P.t!NTED up to $16,000 and/or maximum aprisorument between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTNORIZED AGE N CODE

TOMMENT *AND EXPLMAT1084 0F ANY VIOLAil0NS (Reference att attachments here)

0;aLa<3e0

Ferin PGH BWoM 002 (Rev 5/88) V PAGE 1 OF 1
", _;

NOT E :. YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON
~

PLEASE SusMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION SY ..

.

- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ . _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ . . _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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KAME Duquesne Light Company
PA0025615 501

ADO ESS One Oxford Centre
PERMli NtmBER DISCliARGE 100. NATIONAL FOLLUTANT DISCMARGE EllMINATION SYSTEM301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

FACILITY Beaver Vattey Power St4 tion Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCRARGE MONiiORING REPORI (DMR)
LOCATIC;3 Shiggingport Borough, Beaver County FROM G4 7 / TO 9 (, / ]/

NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER e
sec. FREQUE NCY SAMPit

AVERAGE MAXIMLM UNiiS MINI M AVERAGE MAXI M UNIis EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

Sample * * *h [[O dMeasure.
,

Flow Permit * * * * * 1/ WEEK ESTIMATERequire.

Sample * * *
Measure.

*
MG/LTotat Suspended Solids Persit * * * 30 100 1/ WEEK GRABRequire.

Sanct e * * * * * * *
Measure.

,

Persit * * * * * * *
Require.

Sanpte * * * * * * *
Measure.

Permit * * * * * * *
Require.

Sanple * * * * * * *
Measure.

, ,

Permit * * * * * * *
Require. .

Sample * * * * * * *
Measure.

, ,

Persit * * * * * * *
Require,

gq[g e e e e e e e
Measure.

, ,
! Permit * * * * * * *
i Require.

fMAME/TIILEPRINCIPALEXECUTIVEOFFICER
-

I certify under penait o law that I ha rsonally examined TELEPHONE DATE' andamfamiliarwithtkg nformation stem t ed herein and based
David A. Orndorf n my inqu ry 9f those, individuals immediately respons,ible f or -

obtaining he inforetion, I believe the submitted infonnation
Chemistry Manager ig true accurate and c I am awgre that,therg are gig-,

- nifican tries f r s
ing fatse information,S.Q. 5 1'includ 412393-5113 96 02 26the ssi itit of f and i e sorsnent . See 18 U. 1 - #

33 U.S.C S 13 9. (Penalties r these statutes may include fin SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL ECUTIVE AREA NUMBER TEAR MONTH DATTYPED OR PRINTED (p to $16,000 ard/or meninum imprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZE AGENT CODE

COMME 3T-AND ERPLANATION OF ANY VIOLAil0NS (Reference att attachments here)

O bC kt
"

Ferin PGH BWQM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 1

NOTE:, YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENENAL APPLICATION BY .

.
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NAME Duquesne Light Company p
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre

PERMIT NimBER DISCMARE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCMARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street

(NPDES)
Pittsburgh, Pemsylvente 15279 MONITORING PEGim)

FACILITY Beever Valley Power Stetton Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MoutiORING REPORi (DMR)

LOCATION Shigpingport Borough, Seever County FROM <f g g | TO $4 ; 3|
MOTE: Reed instructions before completing this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING 00ALITY OR CONCENTRAil0N

PARAMETER NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE,
AVERAGE MAXIMim UNITS MINIMUM AVERAE MAXIMUM UNITS EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

EL'u''. 7. W S.06 o // h 6
* * *

- S.u.
* * 6.0 * 9.0 1/ WEEK GRASpH Peripi t

Require.

* * * * * * *Seepte
Meesure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Senple

Measure. , ,

* * * * * * *Permit
Require.

* * * * * * *Seepte ,

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sample

Measure.
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Req > ire.
* * * * * * *Sample

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sample

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

t#.ME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify r pmett of teu th t I hevg sonet y ex ined . TELEPHONE DATE9
9 basedter with t 9 inf rmation sutunit ed here n,ible forand om fem

David A. Orndorf on inqu f those individuo s immediatet r f
. gbte ning nformation, I bei eve the ad s tt ornati9nChemtstry Manager is true accurate end c e, i em euere that there are sig-

. nificant tries for s tug false inforum includi '. ' 412M3-5113 96 02 26
e possi of fine end sorment. See S. 1 & _

up to $16,S (9.(Penetties r these statutes may nc in SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EMEClTIVE AREA NUMBER TEAR MONTN DAYU.S C
000 and/or mexistso aprisoment between 6 mo. yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGINI CODETYPED OR PRINTED

Copeqr%T AND EMPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference ett ettscheents here)

fifra PGH BWoM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 2 or 2

NOil[: YOUR PERMIT WILL EMPIRE ON . PLEASE SUOMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION SY
'

.

.
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I

LME Ot4.sesne Light Company

90CE SS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. NAll0NAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

Pittsburgh, Pemsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

ACILITY 8eaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Sh1 pingport Borough, Beaver County FROM ty 4 j f TO 9c p 3/TOT ION 5

| NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUAlliY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER a NO. FREQUENCY SAMPtE
AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

NWE. 0.00g 0,00I O W3r W
' ' '

pco e __

2/ MONTH ESilMATLftow Permit * * * * *

Require.
_

ufe. 4Y l- V O M.r/ GM
* MG/L

Susperded Solids Permit * * * 30 100 2/M041N GRAB
Require.

-

A%;. L5 47 0 p/si G
* * *

, MG/L
cit and Grease Permit * * * 15 20 2/ MONTH GRAB

|
~ '

Require.

| 42:. 7. s o 7.57 o Nzi 6
* * *

, ,' ,'

.A Permit * * 6.0 * 9.0 2/ MONTH GRAB
Require.

* * * * * * *Sanple
Measure.

, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
~

g . . . . . e *$,,p ,
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sanple

Measure.
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

NdME/illLEFRINCIPALEXECUTIVEOFFICER I certify under penalty of Law that I have personally examined TELEPHONE DATE

and am familiar with the information submitted herein,ible forand based
David A. Orndorf f those individua s inunediatet reson my inqui '

,

obtaining t
nformation, I bet eve the stem ttI am aware that ther,formationare gig- 412393-5113 96 02 26

in
Chemistry Manager is true accurate and c , e,

nificant tries for s i ting false informa ion,S.Q. S 1includi
isonment. See 8 U. 1the possi ili of fine and i

33 U.S.C. S 1 9. (Penalties r these statutes may inct fi SIGNAL'URE OF PRINCIPA U XE lJilVE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONIN DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED to to $10,000 and/or maximun imprisonnent between 6 mo. and yr. OFFICER OR AUINORIZED A ENT CODE

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLAil0NS (Reference all attachments here)

Form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 1*

NO T E,:' YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION SY .

_ - - _ _ _ _ _ - _ . _ __ __
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CAME Duquesne Light Company

ADDCESS One Oxiord Centre
PERMIT NLMBER DISCHARE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCNARE ELIMINAllON SYSTEM

301 Grant Street
(NPDES)

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

FOClllIT Beaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCNARGE MON!!ORING REPORT (DMR)

LOCAil0N Shippingport Borough, Beaver Comty FROM 94 g / 10 9(, f J/
NOTE: Read instructions before coupleting this form.

QUANiliY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER * No. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
AVERAE MAXIMLM UNiis MINIMtm AVERAE MAXIMUM LMii$ EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

* ' *

AaW. 0. cc t, 0. c q u O !/7 ssp,,
1/WEEE ESitMATEFlow Permit * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sanple

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sanple

Measure.
, ,

Permit * * * * . * * *

Require.
** * * * * * *Sanple

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * * *

IRequire.
~

* * * * * * *Sample
Measure. i

__ _)* *

Permit * * * * * * *

Regsi re. j

* * * * * * *Sample
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sagpt e

Measure. .
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

NAME/illLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penalty of Law that I have personally examined ] TELEPHONE DATE

m my inquiry of those, individuals inaiediately rand am familiar with tne information submitted herein,ible for/
and based

David A. Orndorf
I believe the s@ mitt nformatiori /ob,taining the information, tete, I am aw9re that,therg are gig-

'

w 393-5113 96 02 26Chemistry Manager i true accurate and c r

nificant Denalties for s i ting false information,S.Q. S 1UU1 - Jincluding'

the possibility of fine and {suprisonment.
S 1319. (Penalties under these statutes may include fid' Sh IATURE Of PRINCIPAL EXECUllVE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONIN DAT

See 18 U.
33 U.S.C

TYPED OR PRINTED up to $16,000 and/or maxianse inprisonnent between 6 mo. and 5 yr. Of FICER OR AUINORIZED AGEFT CODE

COMMEC3 AND EXPLANAfl0N Of ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference at t attachments here)

.

Form PGH BWQM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 1
U; gi' ;

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUOMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION 8Y .

- - _ _ _ _ . __ _ _ _ _ _ ._ __- --_ - _ _ _ -_



. - _ _

e

9E Durpesne Light Conpany

CESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCRARGE NO. Nail 0NAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

301 Grant Street
(NPDES)

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

:lLITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

'AilC3 shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM 96 | | TO 94 / JJ
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

QUANiliY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRAll0N
'

PARAMETER NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS EK OF ANALYSIS TYPE

_

551. 0.00 2 0. c01 0 2h; esp.
' ' '

,

Ftou Pereit * * * * * 2/ MONTH ESTIMATE
Require.

.-

A%;. Q. L 7 I?*SL 0 'hi M HC
* ' '

, MG/L
Susperded Sotids Permit * * * 30 100 2/M04TM 24 HOUR

Require. COMPOSIiE

d53. 7 10 7 S c/ O 2/3/ G
* * *

, ,,,,
* * 6.0 * 9.0 2/MONTN GRABpN Permit

Require.

* * * * * * *
Sagt e

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

* * * * * * *Sample
Measure. , ,

* * * * * * *Permit
Require.

* * * * * * *Sample
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
-

Sample * * * * * * *

Measure. , ,

Pennit * * * * * * *

Require.
*

AME/flTLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penalty of law thgt I have personally examined TELEPHONE DATE

and am f amiliar with the inf rmation stizeitted herein,ible9 and based
on my inqu y91 those individuals isonediatet re or /David A. Orndorf obtaining e information I believe the subs tt nformat on

i,jru,ng accujajg,ag,cg, I|Iing'fEEIUo*M'$'Q' 1N1 1 [_ [ 12393-5113 96 02 26e if J '-Cheniistry Manager
ssi of fine and i isonneent. See 8 U.S.Q. S

.S.C S1 9. (Penalties r these statutes may include fin 'SIGNATNE OF PRIDIPAl"TXEC' ITIVE AREA NLMBER TEAR MONTH DAY
TY'ED OR PRINTED to to $16,000 and/or maximun isprisorunent between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AG 4T CODE

COMMEVI AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLAi!ONS (Reference att attachments here)

U m PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 1
:, n -

COTE:,'YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUOMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATI0ed 8Y .



.__._ _ _

e

NAME Ducpaeene Li$t Cooperty p
" ' PERMIT NUpeER DISCMARE No. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCNARE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

301 Grant Street
Pittaburgh, Pennsyivenie 15279 MONITORING PER10D

FACILITY 5eever Valley Power Station Year Month Day Yeer Month Day DISCMARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

LOCATICJ Shiggingport Sorough, seever County FROM s/4 / / TO f4 / 3/
hCTE: Reed instructions before cogleting this form.

QUANTITY OR LOAOING QUALITY OR CONCENTRAT10N

3 No. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER e I AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS EX OF ANALTSIS TYPE

ENI. d.001 C. 00 '/ O #/7 /st u s
* ' *

,

* * * * 1/ WEEK MEASURED
Flow Pergit 0.023

Require.

AN:. 7, c 13. 2. 0 */3; 8 tic* * *

LS/DY NG/L
CBOD-5 Day Permit * * * 25 50 2/MONTN 8 N0ut

CopFOSITE
Require.

$. h f. 7 b N .3 0 ]] W//[
LS/DY MG/L

* * * 30 60 2/MONTN 8 NOURSuspended Solids Perspi t C0pF05IIERecpn re.

h, $ 7 f. [ [ d f) hTotst Residuet Chlorine M e u e. ,

* * * INSTANT MAX. 2/MONTN GRAEPermit issuance thru Permit
Sept entaer 30, 1997 Require. 1.2 3.6

O O G 2/3/ GFecst Caliform . , , , , ,

Mry 1 to Sep 0 Permit * * * 1000 2/MONTN GRAS

Oct I to Apr 0 Require. 2 *

* * *Seepte
Measure. ,

pH Permit * * 6.0 * 9.0 2/MONTN GRAS

Require.
* * * * * * *

Seaple
Measure. , ,

* * * * * * *
Pergit
Require.

'.
NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify r penett o low thgt I he rsonet y ex i } TELEPHONE DATE

and om fem 9 sed
$ t E n k U Tnf N Ilo [ I M vser with t y nf rmation stem t ed here n,Nt$!$IttNDavid A. Orndorf

Chemistry Manager y,true accgge end cg Ig t ther e - y 12393-5113 96 02 26
1 [ne and i $.S.. IN _

c
0 isoneent. Seesi

.S.C S 9. (Penetties r these statutes may nc udy i 'SIMTURE OF PRINCIFAt WECU 'IVE AREA IRDIBER TEAR MONTN DAY

TYPED OR PRINTED up to $10,000 and/or mesinue erarisonment between 6 mo. and > yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGElli CODE

COMME 7 AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

PAGE 1 0F 1id a PGH BWGM 002 (Rev 5/88)

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUOMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY .

.

. _ _ . _ _ . _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ . - _ . _ _ _ - - - _ _ . - _ _ _ _ . - . - _ _ - _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ . _ . - _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - _ _ - .__ - _ - _



- . . . . . . _ . _ _ - _ - . _ _.

.

av 9q;esre Light company
PA0025615 303

'CM Ess Cne Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION STSTEM

301 Grant Street (NMES)
Pittsburgh, Parinsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

FACILITY Seaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

'T O 74 7 3/LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM Q(, / p

NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

'PARAMETER No. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
AVERAGE MAXIMUM (MITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

' * 'd%;. 0. 019 c. o S(, o //7 Es f*MGD
1/ WEEK ESTIMATEFlow Permit * * * * *

Require,

d%;. 7. < <- / 7.o 7 o v7 G
* ' *

, ,,,,
Suspended Solids Permit * * * 30 100 1/ WEEK GRA8

Require.

A*;"';. &C L S~ O '/7 G* * '

u
, ,,

* * * 15 20 1/ WEEK GRA8Oil and Grease Permit
Require.

* ' *4%;. G.c 9 s.07 G //7 C, ,' ,~

pH Permit * * 6.0 * 7.0 1/ WEEK GRA8
Require.

* * * * * * *Sample
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

. . e e e * *5,,pg,
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require,
~

|
.g . . . . . .sg ,

Measure.
, , _

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

NAME/iliLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penalty of law thet I hav9 personally examined TELEPHONE DATE
e id am f amitiar with th9 inf rmation submitted heretn, and based| 9 ,

i on pry {nquiry 9f those individuals ispediately resp 9nsible or p
'

David A. Orndorf obtaining the information, I believe the submittea informat on

Chem'istry Manager kif D ( *' 9 !! s N r Y h ing'f Es N Yo N I N Yn;[b
' 412 393-5113 96 02 26

S U S.Q. S IN1 &
p

the ssi of fine and i isonment. See
33 .S 9. (Penat ies r these statutes may inct fin il M TURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECJTIVE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONTH DAY
up to i 6,S 1000 and/or max {iman imprisorment between 6 mo. and yr . ' OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT CODETYPED OR PRINTED

COMME 01' AND EXPLANAll0N OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)
__

7o PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 1

| NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICAil0N BY
~

-
.

I

,

I

!
(

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _



_ . _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ .- - .

.

AME Dispaeone Light r-y-,,y
MiaESS One Oxford Centre

PERMIT IRDISER DISCNARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINAfl0R SYSTEM

Pittsburgh, Perrisylvania 15279 MONITORING PERICD

LCILITY seaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

C TIGI shippingport Scrough, Beaver Cotnty FROM jc g / TO 94 f J/
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADlWG GUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER e No. FREGIENCY SAptE
AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MleIIMIDI AVERAGE MAX 19eDI UNITS Ex of ANALYSIS TYPE

Measure. C.00i O. O C 5-- 6 /[7 65A
* * *Sample

,,,co
1/E EK ESilMATEFlow Perspi t * * * * *

Rewire.

MM J932 '/ 7 5 O '/7 C
* * *

, ,,,,
Suspended Sotids Permit * * * 30 100 1/ WEEK GRAS

Require.

Sample * * *

Measure.
* MG/L

Oit- and Grease Permit * * * 15 20 1/ WEEK GRAS
Require.

Sample N* *

Measure. ~ /

MG/L*

Hydrczine Permit * * NOT DETECTA8tE USING ASTM D-1385 1/ WEEK GRA8
Require.

* * * %Sample
Measure. /(/d /

* MG/L
Amenonia Permit * * * MONITOR AIE) REPORT 1/W EK GRA8

Require.

* * *Sample
Measure. 0, d ~/ 0, / 0 f[7 6,

Total Residual Chlorine Permit * * * INSTANT MAX. 1/ WEEK GRAB
Require. 0.5 1.25

Sample * * *

/|/ /k - ji Mensore.
* MG/L

i Ctamtrot (CT-1) Permit * * * NOT DETECTABLE WHEN GRA8
Require. DISCMARGING

,

E!,ME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certi'r ign;ier pgnalty of law thgt I have personally examined TELEPHONE DATE
and am Immion my jnquiry of those individuals imamediately rt tar anth th9 inf rmation submitted herein,ibleQ and basede

or
9 taining the information, I believe the st* mitt n ornet on i6David A. Orndorf is true accurate and c ete, I am awere that there are sig- f

Cheraist ry Manager nificant Ltie igting false informa g , includ g ,N9$g gs es b e'st tes may nc in S M it M OF PRIN TCAM TIVE AREA IRMBER YEAR 8086T M DAY

412 393-5113 96 02 26fx

! U (Penet
| TYPED OR PRINTED tg> to 6, and/or ammiansa imprisonment between 6 mo. and yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED GENT CODE

COMME %T-AND EXPLANAT10el 0F ANY VIOLAT10els (Reference att attachments here)

I'Il 'H W N'f b ~- /IC f (iy| f A |'s l'.'G I S[b6' 'n} g
. -

Form PGM 8WQM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 2

' ' ' ''
NOTE:. YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE 04 . PLEASE SUOMIT YOUR REleEWAL APPLICATION BY .

- __- _ _ - - _ _ _ - - _ .



, - -- - _ -

!

i

I *

4AME Duquesne Light Company p
4DDRESS One Oxford Centre

PERMIT IRMBER DISCMARE No. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCnARE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PervisyLvania 15279 MONITORING PERI (2

! FACILITY Seever Valtey Power Station Year Month Day Year Isonth Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
l

j.400:tilaat Gippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM G4 g / TO 'J 6 / 3/
! NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

| QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARADETER eso. FREQUENCY SAMPLE,
AVERA E MAXIMLM UNITS MIN 18tM AVERAE MAXIMUM tJNITS EX Of ANALYSIS TYPE

* * * *Jg:. a p-

* MG/L
35.0 WNEW GRAS| BItz DT-1 Permit * * * *

l Require. DISCMARGIIIG

J2:. L fo S. v3 o V7 G* * *

, ,,,,
6.0 * 9.0 1/ WEEK GRA8pH Permit * *

| Require.

( Sample * * * * * * *

Measure.r
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

e e e e e e eSgt , ,

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

|
Require.

| S ,p ,g e e e e e e e
' Measure. , ,

j Permit * * * * * * *

r Require.

* * * * * * *
Sample

' Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sample

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify gruper pgnett f law thgt I hav9 personally exami TELEPHONE DATE
and edtion stAznitted herein,ibleand am fem tsar with t ini

s immediatelv r or. on my jncy ry of those ndiv
David A. Orndorf I bel eve the swamitt n ornat gn ,ptainingtheinformation

nIfIc1**'"[II* 9r'N, I Iing f!Is*"I[iIo*$* $*.'In*{*d '''N&
, SIGNATURE OF PRIII 3JTIVE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONTH DAY

** * 412 393-5113 96 02 26Chemistry Manager
Seek S.Q.
r uy N ine and isonment.t e possi

3 U.S 19. (Penal les these statutes may inc in
_ _

TYPED OR PRINTED sp to 6, and/or man ease impr sonment between 6 me. and yr. OFFICER OR AUTIIORIZED ENT CODE

COMME %T AND EXPLANATION OF AIEY VIOLATICIls (Reference att attachments here)

fy - fh\ (z ( CL bl, MC\ *SC O i V' .

Far's PGN BWQM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAE 2 0F 2

NOTE :. YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUOMIT YOUR REIIEWAL APPLICATICII BY .

.

_ _ -- u - - -- _ - - - --- _-..A



- . . - _. .

.

| 4AME Duquesne Light Company

4DDeESS One omford Centre
' PERMIT IR8WER DISCMARGE No. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCllARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Perviaytvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD;

((f.CILITY 5eever Valley Power Station Yea? Ilonth Day Year stonth Dey DISCNARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

OCATION Shippingport Sorough, Seaver County FROM 44 / f TO 96 / J/
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

QUAIITITY OR LOADING GUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAfETER No. FREGWWCY SAMPtE* AVERAGE MAX tpRJN UNITS MINIIRAI AVERAGE 81AR18E84 LBtITS Ett OF ANALYSIS TYPE

Me |7J;. c.or7 o.os4 O 9/3, t-y** * * *

Me *

Flow Peripi t * * * * * 2/MONTN ESTIMATE
Recpat re.

Sample * * * * * * *

Measure.
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *
Require.

Sample * * * * * * *

fleasure.
, ,

Peripi t * * * * * * *

Recpat re.

Sample * * * * * * *
*Measure.

, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Recpsire.

Sample * * * * * * *

Nessure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

Sample * * * * * * *

Measure.
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

RecpJire.

Sample * * * * * * *

Measgre.
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

RecpJire.

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify vnder pgnalt of aw th9t I ha rsonal y exami TELEPMONE DATE
and as fam} tier wtth t in greation stin t here n, and ed O'

I Nk*d he IttEDavid A. Orndorf on Un hl Tnf ionNt e t gn

accurateandegalitIng false informaete I am aware that ther are sig- 412 393-5113 96 02 26trueChemistry Manager nificang,
O Y9 e'st tes may kr'icfnctudtg k h Jttigj9r ,

up to i 6, b an? (P N tfa m
*

es i SIGleAhEf 6F PRINCIPALTXE flVE AREA IASWER TEAR MONTN DAYl
{ TYPED OR PRINTED d/or man sprisonment between 6 me. and yr. OFFICER OR AUTMORilED A NT C(BE

COMME %T.AND EXPLANATION OF ANY V10LAT100tS (Reference att attachaunts here)
.

Fo,ed PGN BWQM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 Of 1

WNE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUOMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATIcel BY .

.

_ _ _ _ - - - - _ - - - - _ . - - - _ - . .-- - - - - - . - . - - _ _



- _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

e

4AME Duquesne Light Company p

eDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NLMBER DISCNARGE NO. Nail 0NAL POLLUTANT DISCNARGE EllulNATION SYSTEM

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pemsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

LCILITY Seaver Vettey Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCNARGE MONITORING REPORT (DuR)

OCATION Shippingport torough, Seaver County FROM 7(, p | TO 7 /,, f 3/
NOTE: Read instructione before completing this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING euALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER AVERAGE MAXIfRAI INSTANTANEOUS NO. FREQUENCY SAMPtE
' AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MONTNLY DAILY MAXIMUM UNITS EX Of ANALYSIS itPE

* * *

Fot >M su . O *MGo
1/ WEEK MEASUREDFlow Permit * * * * *

Require.

* * *Sample
Measure. * MG/L

* * * 0.2 0.5 CONTINUOUS RECORDEDFree Lvailable Chlorine Perspi t
Requtre.

* * * *Saapte
Measure. * MG/L

Total Residual Chlorine Permit * * * * 1.25 1/ WEEK GRA8
Require.

* * *Saapte ,

Measure. * 5.U.
1/ WEEK GRA8*

pH Permit * * MINIMUM
Require. 6.0 9.0

* * * * * * *Saapte
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sample

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sample

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

wtM/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER 1 certify yngler penalty of law that I have M raonetty examined TELEPHONE DATE

and am fami iar with the inf rmation submitfed herein,ible forl 9 and based ')on avy inquiry of those individuals immediately r is

David A. Orndorf 9 taining the information, teteb I betteve the se mitt nformation /

19 true accurate and cono I am aware that there are sig- y
(ties f r sdamittIng f alse information,S. Including g '12 393-5113 96 02 26Chern.stry Manager nificanl +9

of fine and i e sorment. See 18 U. luu "si
$he T C kf9.(Penettiesvnderthesestatutessoy3U in Slf. NATURE Of PRINCIPAL EXE VE AREA TRAGER YEAR MONTH DAY
@ to $16,S000 and/or maxiaame iapriscrusent between 6 mo. and yr. OFF1CER OR AUTNORIZED A T C00ETYPED OR PRINTED

CCHME T. AND EMPLAMATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference att attachments here)

hi sc (m.g c eO
C

h/PGH BWoM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUOMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICAT1018 BY .

.

--- . - - _ _ . - - - _ - . - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _



-_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

e

4AME Do pesne Light Company --

AD09E SS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT IR.MBER DISCMARGE NO. g NAll0NAL POLLUTANT DISCHARCE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

(NcDES)
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONiiORING PER!CD

FACILITY 8eaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCMARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

LOCATICO Shippingport Borough, Beaver Comty FROM % g g TO 9(, p 3f
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this fera.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUAlliY OR CONCENTRAil0N

PARAMETER NO. FREQUENCY SAnPtE,
AVERAGE MAXIMUM LMIIS MINIMLM AVERAGE MAXIM.M UNIIS EX OF ANALYSIS IYPE

Sampt e * * *

Measure. d. 6 C 2. O.64, O f[7 [gh,

Flow Permit * * * * * 1/ WEEK ESilMATE
, Require.

* * * * * * *Sanple
Measure.

, ,

Persit * * * * * * *

Require.

* * * * * * *Sample
Meassse.

, ,

Permit * * * * * * *
Require.

Sanple * * * * * * * *

Measure.
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

| Require.

I Sanple * * * * * * *

j Measure.
, ,

; ,e,mit * * . * * . *

; Require.

: Sanple * * * * * * *

Measure.
| , ,

, Permit * * * * * * *

j | Require.
I '

Sanpl e * * * * * * *
; Measwre.
; * *

Perini t * * * * * * *

Require.

N ME/IITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined TELEPHONE DATE
and am familiar with th9 9 and based

1) avid A. Orndorf
on my inquiry gf those individua{s issnediately resinf rmation stheitted herein,ible for ,

. .

obtaining the information, I believe the sthettt
i

ther ,formationare gig- j 412 393-5113 96 02 26
'

n I

is True accurate and c tte, I am aware thatChemistry Manager nifican Lties for s
of fine and inprisorunent.itting false informa ion,S.Q. Sinc tim 2i

See 8 U. 11 - _
Ithe possi iLity

33 U.S.C S 1319. (Penalties under these statutes may inct fin SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXE0fflVE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONTH DAY
ITPEJ Od PtilNTED to to S16,000 ard/or maximurn ieprisorsnent between 6 mo. and yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGliMi CODE

C05555A50EKPLANAi!ONOFANYVIOLAil0NS(Referenceattattachmentshere)

|

|
Frarm PGH SwoM 002 (Rev 5/58) PAGE 1 Of 1

NOTE:, YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION 87 .

*
|
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e

NQME .hapsesne Light Company

ADDRESS One Oxford Centro
PERMIT NUMBER DISCNARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCMARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIG)

FACILITY Beaver Yelley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCNARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM Q f f TO Q / Jp

NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER AVERAGE MAXIMLM INSTANTANEOUS NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE* AVERAGE MARIMUM UNITS MONINLY DAILY MAXIMUM UNITS EX OF ANALYSIS fiPE
Sancte * * *

No f|JLA) OMeasure.
MGD *

1Flow Permit * * * * *
1/ WEEK ES11 MATERequire.

Sanple * * *

Measure.
*

MG/LFreo Available Chlorine Permit * * * 0.2 0.5 1/ WEEK GRABR e<pai re.

Sanple * * *
Measure.

*
MG/LTotat Residual Chlorine Permit * * 0.5 * 1.25 1/ WEEK GRA8Require.

Sample * * *
Measure.

* 5.U.pH Permit * * MINIMUM *
1/ WEEK GRABRequire. 6.0 9.0

Sanple * * * * * * *
Measure.

* *
Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
i

|

Sanple * * * * * * *
Measure.

*
|*

Permit * * * * * * * i

Require.
|

Sanple * * * * * * *
Measure.

* *
Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

'haME/Ti1LE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penalt of law that I hav sonally examined TELEPHONE DATE
and are f amiliar with t e inf rmation stim t ed herein,ible

f
9 and basedon my inqui y 9 f those individua s immediatet res orobtaining t e information, I bel |ieve the sulza tt in

I am aware that ther, format onDavid A. Orndorf is true accurate and c te, are gig- ). nifican Lties fpr s atting false information includi PClremtst ry Manager the ssi it of fine and i isonment. See 18 S. .S1 1" r 412393-5113 96 02 26
33 U.S. 6,S 9. (Penalties r these statutes may inct fin StGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXEE1 IVE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONTH DAYTYPED OR PRINTED up to S 000 and/or snaminun imprisonment between 6 mo. and yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGj i CODE

COMMENT AND EXPLANAil0N OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference att attachments here)

h bl hif*;

Forsh PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 1

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY .

.



_ _ - - _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _

e

aAME Dugmene Light Cogeny
@ DRESS One Oxford Centre

PERMIT IRaeER DISCNARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCNARGE ELIMIIIATitBI SYSTEM
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

ACILITY Seaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCNARGE MONITORiise REPORT (Deut)

OCATION Shippingport Scrough, Beaver County FROM g / / TO 94 / J/
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER 00 0 . FREQUENCY SAMPLE
' AVERAGE MAXIMLSI UNITS MINIORM AVERAGE MAXIML84 UNITS EX OF ANALYSIS IYPE

,

* * *

! EDI. 38.15 7 1 332 O C4./y C~F
*

4 NGD
* * * * * DAILY CONTIIIUOUSi Flow Permit

Require.

J53. o. o y o,0 y e 2/o:y G
* * *

* 84G/L
Free Available Chlorine Permit * * * MAXIIRm INSTANT MAX. CONTINUOUS RECORDED

|
Require. 0.2 0.$

'
, / ~2. ./7 O C4 y bi u .

* 90G/L
Totti ResidJet Chlorine Permit * * * INSTANT MAX. 1/WEK GRAS

|
Require. 0.5 1.25

,

Se,t e * * * s
j Measure. gg .

e,

* * * If0T DETECTABLE WHEN 24 te0URCtaatrol (CT-1) Permit
Require. DISCNARGillG COMPOStiE

* * * * i; Se ,te 2 _

f
s

; Measure. M
* IIG/L,

Bett 01-1 Permit * * * * 35.0 WetEN 24 seaJa#

Require. DISCNARGIllG COMPOStiE
;

dfki M u e.
LB/DY 84G/L

6:ydr azine Permit NOT DETECTABLE * USING ASTM D-1385 1/ WEEK GRAS
Require.

4%;. M >
* * *

* MG/L
Anamnia Permit * * * MONITOR OttLY 1/ WEEK GRA8

Regst re.

NAME/IITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certif r penalty of law that I havt personally examined TELEPNONE DATE
and am f ser Vith the inf9rmenion submitted herein, and based '

David A. Orndorf $ ten hlTnfNIt I'bNe |* Y!$5ttN tP / !e
Iamawarethatthereares$-Chemistry Manager accurajeandcompletetingfalseinformakgon*S.Q.S

is true
nifican 9 includ 412393-5113 96 02 26 jthepossiNittesfrsuont}aprisonment.tv of fine and See O. 1L _ _ _ -

33 U.S.C S 1319. (Penetties under these statutes may include fin SIGIIATURE OF PRIIICIPAL EXECflVEAREA NUIGER YEAR MONTN DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED @ to S16,000 and/or anxieue inprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUINORIZED AG.NT CODE

CONNE:T.AND EXPLAI6ATICII OF AltY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

&bY LA C' (C " ( I ~5 0fk=0,f (1 l. ( t h R. , f ",1 C fUf'!$l (0S % } A M
Fgtvi PGN SWQM 002 (Rev 5/88)

_ ,
PAGE 1 OF 2

,

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE 011 . PLEASE SUOMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION SY .

.

- - - - - _ _ - - _ - . - _ - - _ _ _ _ - . _ - - - - _ - - - _ - _ - - _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - _ - _ _ - - - - - - - . _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - _ . - - - - - - - - - - -



_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ . . _ _ ,

e

NAME Duquesne Light Company

ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCNARGE NO. NATIONAL PALUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

FACIllif Beaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

LOCATION Shippingport Borough, 8eaver County FROM % ( f TO f(, 1 J/
NOTE: Read instructicvis before completing this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALIIT OR CONCENTRATION

PARAMETER NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE,
AVE R AGE MAXIMUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM LMITS EX OF ANALYSi$ itPE

MiWE. C. N I O. 00 I O Y7 GS7-
' ' '

,

MGD e i
ric. Permit * * * * * 1/WEEc ESilMATE

Require.

Midi. 2M 3 v 76. 58 / '/3i G !

* * *

* MG/LSuspended Solids Permit * * * 30 100 2/ MONTH GRAB
Require.

4[ d[ Q )b/ [M e.
* MG/L; Oil and Grease Permit * * AVG. MONTHLY DAILY MAX. INSTANY MAX. 2/ MONTH GRAB.

Require. 15 20 30

; Mid|. 7 57 7. 7o 6 7/3/ 6
* * *

* 5.u.
(na Permit * * 6.0 * 9.0 2/ MONTH GRAB

Require,

gq[g e e e e e e e

Measure.
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

Sanple * * * * * * *

Measure.

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
~

Sanple * * * * * * *

Measure.
,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

NAME/illLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined TELEPHONE DATE

and am f amiliar with the infprmation stkanitted herein,ible (orand based
on n'y inqui y 9f those individua(s insnediatet resDavid A. Orndorf
obtaining t e informatiers, I betteve the subm tied nformation

Cliemistry Manager is true accurate and c t e, I am aw9re that there are gig- ynaficant tties f r s a ting false information,S.G. Sinclud9
e sorunent. See 18 U. 1& n 412393-5113 96 02 26he ssi iti of fine and i

# WATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXE IIVE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONTH DAY3 .S. .S1 9. (Penalties r these statutes may include fin SI
TYPED OR PRINTED up to S 0,000 and/or maxinun imprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED A NT CODE

,

COMMEN? AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference att attachments here)

6ee abckQ wpode aroteuce /b.
_

F fra PGH BWQM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 1/

* COTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPlRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION SY .

.
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,

e

CME Duquesne LiiAt Company p q
'

@D;ESS 9ne Oxford Centre
PERMIT 3RD4BER | DISCNARGE 180. NAll0NAL Pott 6? ANT DISCNARGE ELIMINAtl0N SYSTEM

301 Grant Street (NPDES)
Pittstwgh, Pemsylvania 15279 HONITOR;M s'EstoD

'ACILi.Y Beaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Pay DISCMARGE MONiiORING REPORT (DMR)

LOCAil0:4 Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM % | / 10 ff, / Jf
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this forre.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUAL. ' OR CONCENTRATION

8 WO. FREQUENCY SAMPLEPAEAMETER
AVERFK MAXIMUM UNITS MINIMlDI AVLiAGE MAXIMUM (M175 EM OF ANALYSIS TYPE

..

N u . O hl0 *,,co
Flow Permit * * '* * * 1/ WEEK ESitMATE

Require.

* * * * * * *
Sanple

Measur e. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
;

{
'- * * * * * * *Sanple

Measure. j
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
*

* * * * * * *
Sanple

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sanple

Measure.

5rmit * * * * * * * -

I

Require.

* * * * * * *Sanple
Measure. e e -

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sanple

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

EME/fliLE PRINCIPAL EXEC'JTIVE OFFICER I certify under penalty of law thgt I have personally examined TELEPMONE DATE

and am familiar with tne infprmation submitted hereins,ible forand based
f those individuals issuediately respo.r.m my inquiry 9David A. Orndorf

obtaining the information,lete, I am awgre that therg are gig-I betteve the subettted information
is true accurate and cChe*:tistry Manager
nificant penalties for % itting fitse information,S. 'c ude fin

.

s including s 412 393-5113 96 02 26 i

of fine and impriscriment. See 18 U. luul Ethe possibilitI9. (Penalties tjnder theme statutes may SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL E ECU b AREA NUMBER YEAR MONIN DAT
r

33 U.S.C S 13 ri

TYPED OR PRINTED to to $16,000 and/or mentaun imprisorsnent between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUINORllED AGEl I CODE
'

COMMEtti AND EXPLANATION OF ANY V10LA110NS (Reference all attachments here)

No 0 s< Lary
PAGE 1 0F 1Form PGN BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88)

,

$0TE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICAll0N BY .

___ _ _ _ _. __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _
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e

CAME DutyJesne Light Company
PA0025615 010

ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCMARGE NO. NAll0NAL POLLUIANT DISCMARGE ELIMINAil0E SYSTEM

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

v lley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCMARGE MONIioRING PEPORY (DMR)FAcIlliY 8eaver a

1c02110N Shippingport Borough, Beaver Cotnty FROM 1(p | | TO 76 f J/
NOTE: Read instructions before cogleting this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRAil0N
'

PARAMETER AVERAGE DAILY INSTANTAMEOUS NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNiiS MONIHLY MAXIMUM MAXIMUM UNils EX OF ANALYSIS ITPE

* * *

JT?u 3. 3.45' L 76 O '/7 /*<5 ,
MGD *

Flow Permit * * * * * 1/ WEEK MEASURED
Require.

J2:. o. o z c. n o //7 G
* * *

* MG/L
Free Available Chlorine Permit * * * 0.2 0.5 1/ WEEK GRAB WHILE

Require. CMLORO.

4%|. c. o oc c. v. #C 3 0 //7 6* * '

,
MG/L

Total Residual Chlorine Permit * * 0.5 1.25 1/ WEEK GRAS WMILE*
,

Require. CMLORO.

JM;. Nn
* * * >~

c
--* * W/L

Clemtrot CT-1 Permit * * NOT DETECTABLE * WHEN 24 NOUR
Require. DISCNARGlWG CohP05tlE

J2:. Nd >
* * * *

,
MG/L iBetz Di-1 Permit * * * 35.0 * WnEN 24 Hour

Require. DISCMARGING COMP 05 tie

7. ~2 i 76h.
,

_

pH Permit * * MINIWJM * 1/ WEEK GRAB

^

Require. 6.0 9.0
Sample * * * * * * *

Measure.
,

Permit * *
_

,

* * * * *

Require.

KAME /iliLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under pgnalty of law that I havg personally examined TELEPHONE DATEs
and am f amiliar with the information stksmatted herein,ibleand based
on my ingu y9f those individuals inisediatet re orDavid A. Orndorf
obtaining e information, I betteve the sube tt informat on /

Chemistry Manager is true accurate and c vte, I am aware that therg are gig-nificant.pgnatties f r s isting false informa ion,S.Q. $ IUul &
, SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECU VE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONTH DAY

9 including 412 393-5113 96 02 26
ssibili of fine and i i sorument. See 8 U.

S.C. S 1 9. (Penalties r these statutes may inct fin
TYPED OR PRINIED up to $10,000 and/or menisua imprisorunent between 6 mo. and yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGE i CODE

COMMENT AND EXPLANAil0N OF ANY VIOLAil0NS (Reference at t attachments here)

$0 '= kc4 aff'hCLINC YC 'SC Mg e n g,

form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 1

.

NOIE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICAil04 BY .
,



_. - .

.

NAME Dutpsesne Light Company
PA0025615 011

ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCNARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLtJTANT DISCNARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

'Pittsburgh, Pennsylv nia 15279 MONITCatlNG PERIOD

FECILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

LOCATIGN Shigpingport Borough, Beaver County FROM Q f [ TO pf; / Q
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

[ QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

| NO. FREGLYNCY SAMPLEPARAMETER *
AVERAGE MAXIMUM IMITS MINIM.M AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE;

N*E';. 0.0 o q C. co 't G //7 Gsl
* * '

MGD *
Flow Permit * * * * *

1/ WEEK ESitMATE
Require.

Sample * * * * * * *
Measure.

,

Permit * * * * * * *
Require.

Sept e * * * * * * *
Measure.

, ,

Permit * * * * * * *
Require.

Sanple * * * * * * *

Measure.
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

Sample * * * * * * *
Measure.

, ,

Permit * * * * * * *
Require.

Sanple * * * * * * *

Measure.
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

Sample * * * * * * *

Measure.
, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

RegJire.

NAME/ TITLE ?RINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER 1 certify under penett of law that I havg rsonally examin d TELEPHONE DATE

and am f amiliar with tg9 inf rmation sutsnit ed heresa,lbte for
.

9 and based
n my inqu ry 9f those irdividuels insnediately resporaDavid A. Orndorf obtaining he information, I believe the sutzmitteo in.ormation

19 grue accurate and c ete, I am awgre that ther9 are gig- pCheriistry Manager nificant tties for s includi n 417 393-511] 96 02 26itting fatse informa ion,S. 5 1e possi iti y of fine and i isonment. See 8 U. 1 E'
sp to S16,S 1 19. (Penalties 000 and/or maxinun imprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr.OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT CODE

U.S.C r these statutes may include fin SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECU!!VE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONTH DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED

COMME %T*AND EMPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

Fcte PGH BWoM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 1

,, -

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE 04 . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION SY .

.

_ - _ _ _ _ _ _ , . _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ . - _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ . _



- . . - . . - _ . - . - , . . - ~ . _ . ..

.

4 Duq;ecne Light Company
p

U ES Ora ':xford Centre
,

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PemsyIwania 152/9 MONITORING PER10D

:lLliY Beaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

'.Ci lON Shi mingport Borough, Beaver County FROM % i f TO 96 / 3/
NOTE: Reed instructions before completing this form.

QUANTIiY OR LOAD 1NG QUALITY OR CONCENT*AT104
'

PARAMETER NO. FREQUENCY SME
AVE RAGE Maxim M UNils MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS ER OF ANALYSl5 'rT

* ' '5%;. 0.00l 0.00 | C '/7 ESr
MGD *

1/ WEEK ESTIMATEflow Permit * * * * *

Require.

6 t/7 G
' ' '.3%;. 4.25 9. fi* MG/L

Suspended Solids Permit * * * 30 100 1/ WEEK CRAB
Require.

* *4%;. L5 Z- 5 45 0 //7 G* MG/L
Oil aval Grease Permit * * AVERAGE MAXItRJM INSTANT MAX. 1/ WEEK GRAB

Require. 15 20 36

42. vsG S.59 O // 7 6* * '

, ,,,,
6.0 * 9.0 1/ WEEK GRASpH Permit * *

Require.
* * * * *Sample

Measure. , ,

2/oUARTER GRA8Permit * * * * *

Require.
* * * * *Sample

Measure.
, ,

Permit * * * * * 1/ WEEK GRAB
Require.

gq[g e e e e e e e

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

AME/IITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUilVE OFFICER I certify under penalty of Law that I have personally examined TELEPHONE DATE
and am f amiliar with the information stAspitted herein, and based
on my inqu ry of those individuals insnediately resp 9nsible or a

David A. Orndorf obtaining he information I believe the submitted informat on

***i!sNr*b,IIingfEsNIoYl$''S8 U. . . S IN1 & y g 412 393-5113 96 02 26'I'{*d}i8- J
if} fan ( b }of fine and iCher!iistry Manager t u

ssi i sorunent . See
S.C. 5 1 9. (Penalties r these statutes may nclude fin SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUJ4VE AREA NUMBER TEAR Mouir DAY

TYPED OR PRINTED up to $10,000 and/or maximase imprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGEJ T CODE

CLNMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference att attachments here)

Foret PGH BWQM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 1
.
.

NOTE: ,YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMlY YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION SY .

.____--____ __________.,_-_--- _______-____-- - __-__- - _ - _. .- - __ _



~ - . -

e

UsE Duquesne Light Co m
p

@#ESS One Oxford Centre
,

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

ACILITY 8eaver Valley Power Station Year %mth Day Year Month Day DISCNARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

EATION Shigpingport Borough, 8eaver County FROM % f / TO 9(, / Jf
NOTE: Read instructions before coupleting this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION
'

PARAMETER NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MINIMLM AVERAGE MAXIMUM LMITS EX OF ANALYS!$ TYPE

~

Sanple * * *
Measure. 0 CCl G. Co I O EsI~

/nao .
Flow Permit * * * * *

1/ WEEK ESilMATE
Require.

4::e:. y. m e ry o 77 6
- - *

* MG/LSuspended Solids Permit * * * 30 100 1/ WEEK GRAB
Require.

NW. <:- S S/3 5, 5 O '/7 G
' '

. ,,
Oil and Grease Permit * * A RAGE MAXIMUM

INSTANk6
MAX. 1/ WEEK GRAB

Require. 5 20

4dl 6. 7f 7,55 0 '/7 6
* * *

, ,,,,
pH Permit * * 6.0 * 9.0 1/ WEEK GRAB

Require.

* * * * *Sample
Measure.

, ,

Permit * * * * * 2/GUARTER GRA8
Require.

Sample * * * * *
Measure.

, ,

Permit * * * * *
1/ WEEK GRAB

Require.

Sanple * * * * * * *
Measure.

, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penait o law th(It I hav rsonal y examined TELEPiiONE DATE
and am familiar with t e

f those individuals inauediatetnf rmation sthe t ed here n,ible forp -9 and based
David A. Orndorf on my inqu y9 re

obtaining e information, I believe the sibe tt information
Chemistry Manager ig true ete, I am aware that there are sig- 7nificant, accurate and c

isting false informa ion,S.Q. $ 1 d r 412 393-5113 46 02 2)atties f r s includi9the si it of fine and i e sorument. See U. 1 '' -

33 U 5.C S 9. (Penalties r these statutes may include fin SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXEC ITIVE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONTH DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED up to $16,000 and/or mausu.se imprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AQ NT CODE

COMME.%i AND EXPLANATION OF ANT VIOLATIONS (Reference att attachments here)

.

ForIn PGM BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPERE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY .,



_ _. . . _ . _ . . ._ . _ _ .

-i

.

NAME Dutpsesne Light Company
PA0025615 G12

ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCMARGE NO. NATitutAL POLLUTANT DISCMARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

301 Grant Street '
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

FOCILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (OsNt)

LEIATION Shiggingport Borough, Beaver County FROM 96 g ( 10 9f. I J/
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

PA2AMETER AVERAGE DAILY INSTANTANEOUS NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
' AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNiis MONINLY MAXiptM MAXIMLM tmlis EX OF ANALYSIS ITPE

* * *

NWI. C.CC: 0.COs O '/31 SSr*McD
1/MONIN ESitMATEFlow Permit * * * * *

Rerpsire.

J2:. o. o 3 o.o3 6 2/3 f 6
* * *

* MG/L
Free Cvailable Chlorine Permit * * * 0.2 0.5 2/MONTN GRA8

Require.

Mid:- 8./V 3. /4 o %i 6* * *

, ,,,,
1/ MONTH GRABpH Perriit * * MINIMUM *

Rrquire. 6.0 9.0
* * * * * * *Jarple *

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sanple

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *

Sanple
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sanple

Measu'e. , ,

l Permit * * * * * * *
' Require.

CEME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUilVE OFFICER I certify triper penait o tow that I hav rsonal y examined TELEPHONE DATE
and am fanitter with t 9 nigreation s t here n, arti based

David A. Orndorf tUnhhlinfYrEl IN!v E Itt'e M N t$ E )'
Chemistry Manager ny,jyg,8ccyj r NI$ing'fEs!"InIorNSee k I.'Yn*txsI''' % 412393-5113 96 02 26*

INof one and sorueent. S. .he si
3 .5 C 9. (Penalties r these statutes may nc i 'SIV ATURE OF PRINCIPAL EEECUlIVE AREA NtMBER YEAR MOM 1H DAY

tp to i16,S000 and/or maniansa imprisorueent between 6 mo. and yr. OFFICER OR AUINORIZED AGEtt CODEiTPED OR PRINTED

COMMEOi AND EXPLANAil0N OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

_

!

' NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUOMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICAfl0N BY , .

*

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ . . _ _ _ _ - _ - _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - - _ _ - _



- - . . ,,,

*
|
,

4ME Dtapesne Li$t Company

DDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

301 Grant Street
"

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

ACILITY Beaver balley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

OCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver Cototy FROM 14 ; / TO 'f p p 3/
WOTE: Reed instructions before completing this form.

QUANilTY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCEkTRAil0N

PARAfETER g No. FREQUENCY SAMFit
AVERAGE MAXINUM UNITS MlWIMUM AVERAGE MAXiseJM IMITS EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

AWE. 0.00 9 0.00 9 O I/g mm
* * *

,

Flow Permit 0.043 * * * * 1/ WEEK MEASURED
Require.

AMi. ? 73- H0 0 2/31 MC
* ' '

* MG/L
C80D-5 Day Permit * * * 25 50 2/MONTN 8 NOUR

Require. COWOSITE

AWI. 22,1 N.] O 2/3j WC
' ' *

* MG/L
Suspended Solids Permit * * * 30 60 2/MONTN 8 MOUR

Require. COMPOSITE

d,3 7 O 7[, h /j/ (Totel Residual Chlorine .
,

P$rmit issuance thru Permit * * * INSTANT MAX. 2/ MONTH GRAB
Sept enter 30, 1997 Require. 1.2 3.6

/ hO O h MFccst Cotiform M u . , 8/100ML
May 1 to Oct 1 Permit * * * 1000 2/MONTN GRAB

*Cov 1 to Apr 0 Require.

AW:. 6. (, 9 7.3 7 0 2/3 f C* * '

, ,,
pl Permit * * 6.0 * 9.0 2/MONTN GRAB

Require.
;

* * * * * *
j Sample

. | Measure. , ,
' Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

o{ngavthetIhavepedherein,iblersonallyexamiged
TELEPHONE DATE

[[AME/TITLEPRINCIPALEXECUTIVEOFFICER
I certify smder penett

reanien sibait andand am famittar with t
! on my inqu y9f those indiv Ls immediatet r or
. David A. Orndorf obtaining e information I be leve the s tt ornat-

is true accurateandegs,ete. I am aware that there are s -i

Chimistry Manager ttig g ljting inf g g nctud gnifican e 412 393-5113 96 02 26.,
f9. (Penalties ynder these statutes may r'ic i SI'GNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXE IVE AREA WLRIBER YEAR MONTH DAYU

TYPED OR PRINTED up to S and/or maximan imprisonment between 6 mo. and yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED A i CODE,

COMME %1* AND EXPLANAil0N OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference att attachments here)

Fog [PGNBWQM002(Rev5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1

'IM E: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON PLEASE SusMit YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY. .

e

-- - - - . _ . . - _ - . _ _ . _ - -



,-- . -. . .

e

CAME Duquesne Light Company

ADD 2ESS One Oxford Centre
PERMii NUM8ER DISCMARGE NO. Nail 0NAL POLLUTANT DISCNARGE ELIMINAit04 SYSTEM

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

FACilliY 8eaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCNARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

LCCATION Shiggingport Borough, Beaver Courity FROM h ( | TO 94 f 3/
NOTE: Read instructions before co g teting this form.

- QUANTITY OR LOADING OUALITY OR CJfCENTRATION

PARAMETER | No. FRE0lKNCY SAMPLE'

AVERAGE MAXIRRt tmITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UN!is Ex OF ANALYSIS TYPE

* * *Sample h,35/Measure. o ,

1/ WEEK ESTIMATEFlow Permit * * * * *

Require.
* * *Sancte

Measure. * MG/L
Suspended Solids Permit * * * 30 100 2/MONTN GRAB

Require.

Sanote * * *

Measure. * FG/L
oil and Grease Permit * * * 15 20 2/ MONTH GRAB

Require.

* * *Sanple
Measure. * S.U.

pH Permit * * 6.0 * 9.0 2/MONIN GRAB
Require.

* * * * * * *
Sample

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sanple

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
* * * * * * *Sample

Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
TELEPHONE DATENAME/ilTLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penait of Law thqt I havg rsonal y examined

-and basedand am familiar with t e information submit ed here n,ible foron er inqu' y gf those individuals inmediatet reDavid A. Orndorf
obtaining e information, I believe the stkun tt information

Chemistry Manager is true accurate and c ,e, I am aware that there are gig- s.- 412393-Sn3 96 02 26nificant tties for s i ting false informa ton includi
the ssi ili of fine and i i sorsnent . See 8 S.Q. I 18 ,f
33 .S.C 9. (Penalties r these statutes may inc ude fin'"SIVATURE OF PRINCIPAL MCU IVE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONTH DAT
up to S16,S 1000 and/or maxinun imprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGE i CODETYPED OR PRINTED

CONNkANDEXPLANAll040FANYVIOLAil0NS(Referenceallattachmentshere)

th: 0;schuge
F5rm PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 0F 1

'.
NOT,E : YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SU8MIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY .



-. .-

e

NAME Duquesne Light company PA0025615 313
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street (NPDES)
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MON 110 RING PERIOD

FACILITY 8eaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MON 110 RING REPORT (DMR)

toCATION Shirpingpos *. Borough, 8eaver Comty FROM 9(,, i f TO 9 (, / 3|
'

NOTE: Read instructions before coupleting this foria.

QUANitTY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER

AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNiiS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS EX OF ANALYSIS TYPE

M . O, CO 1 Os 00 7. h f/7 @*
MGo

1/ WEEK ESTIMATE
Flow Permit * * * * *

Require.

4%;. Ly &9 o '/7 G* * *

* MG/L
* * * 30 100 1/ WEEK GRABSuspended Solids Permit

Require.

M5MI. /- S' 4 5- 0 '/7 G,' * *

,

Oil end Grease Permit * * * 15 20 1/ WEEK OtAs
Require.

AM;. L. % i. 7n 6 '/7 G* ' '

* S.U.
* * 6.0 * 9.0 1/ WEEK GRAB

pH Permit
Require.

* * * * * * *
Sample

Measure. , ,

* * * * * * *
Permit

Require.
* * * * * * *

Sanple
Measure. , ,

* * * * " * *
Permit

Require.
* * * * * * *

Sample
Measure. , ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.
I certify under penett rsonally examined TELEPHONE DATE

and am f antitiar with tk of law that I haveNOME /IITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER and basedf those.t infgreetion submit ed herein,ible for ]individuals insnediately responsy inquiry 9

ca "aining the information,t te
David A. Orndorf obt I believe the stbnitteo information /

is true accurate and c I am aware that therg are gig- 412 393-5113 96 02 26t;hSmis try Manager
nificant penalties for b ,att,ng false information,S.Q. S fuut 4

, SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXE IVE AREA NUMBER YEAR MONTH DAY

i including
the possibility of fine ard impresorinent. See 18 U.
up to S16,S 1319. (Penalties under these statutes may include fin

_ a
33 U.S.C

000 and/or ineximum imprisorinent between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED A i CODE
-

TYPED OR PRINTED
,

CCHMECT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

PAGE 1 0F 1
Form PGH BWQM 002 (Rev 5/88)

if: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUOMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY .

_ _ _ __



. - ~ . . - - .

1

.

CAME Duquesne Light Company

ADORESS One Oxford Centre
,

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pemsytvenia 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

Ft.CI LI TY Beaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

LOCAllC3 Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM Q | | TO 94 / ff
NOTE: Read instructions before coupleting this form.

QUANilTY OR LOADING QUAlliY OR CONCENTRAil0N !
*

PARAMETER NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MINIRM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNils EX OF ANALYSIS TTPE |

~
* * *

Mn';*J;. Ao Flw i
MGD * I

1/ WEEK ESilmitfIow Permit * * * * * i

Require. ;
* * *Sample

Measure. i,

Suspended Solids Permit * * * 30 100 1/ WEEK GRAB :

Require. {
'

Sample t
* * *

Measure. i,

Oil and Grease Permit * * * 15 20 1/ WEEK GRAB t
Require.

'
* * *Sample

Measure. , ,

f6.0 * 9.0 1/ WEEK GRABpH Permit * *

Require. ,

f,* * * * * * *Sanple
Measure. j, ,

IPermit * * * * * * *

Require. t

* * * * * * *Sample
Measure. i

, ,

Permit * * * * * * *

Require.

* * * * * * *Sanple i
Measure. -

, ,

Permit * * * * * * * i,
Require. I

KLP'E/IITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify under penatt o law-that I have sonal y examined g- TELEPNONE DATE f
and am familiar with t g and based :

David A. Orndorf on my inquiry of those individuals inumediatetnformation subspit ed here n,ible for -

!res
. obtaining * e inf orsnation, I betteve the ssbn tt information

Chemistry Manager is true accurate and c ete, I am aware that there a gig- '

7 7{ 412 393-5113 96 02 26nificant tties for s itting fatse informa ton inc i -

ARE A||
the si iti of fine and i isonsment. See 8 U S.C. 11 L |
33 .S.C S1 C. (Penalties r these statutes may inc ude fin, S M ATM E OF PRINCIPAL EXECUT VE - NUMBER YEAR MONIN DAY .

TYPED OR PRINTED m to $16,000 and/or maximum imprisonment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFflCER OR AUINORIZED AGEN' CODE |

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

NO C)i ScLaxp
PAGE 1 0F 1~* Form PGH BWQM 002 (Rev 5/88)

/

' NOTE: YOUR PERMli WILL EMPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION 8Y .

. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ __ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ - _ - .



. _ . .

e

ME Dutpesne Light C W ' PA0025615 013
DRESS W Om M Centre PERMIT M BER DISCMARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

301 Grant Street 3)
Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania 15279 MONITORING PER100

CILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year Month Day Year Month Day DISCNARGE MONITORING REPORT (Dent)

CATIC:4 Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM 76 | | TO 74 / 3/
NOTE: Read instructicris before completing this form.

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR COWCENTRATION

NO. FREQUENCY SAMPLE
PARAMETER

' AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIPRM UNITS EX Of AaALTSiS TTPE

4%:. o.onc o. olo o 'h ist
' ' *

*
MGD

* * * * * 1/ WEEK ESilMATE
itow Permit

Require.

4%:. 92 o 'l 1- s
* * ' '

, ,,, ,

Te,perature Permit * * * * INSTANT. MAX. 1/ wet I-S
110Require.

4%:. O.31 0.fd a //7 G* * '

* MG/L
Total ResichJat Chlorine Permit * * * INSTANT MAX. 1/ WEEK GRAB

Require. 0.5 1.15

4"-
M e. '* MG/L

Antimony Permit * * * MONITOR AND REPORT 1/ WEEK 24 NOUR
COMPOSITERequire.

_

a%:. gj; -- - - -
* MG/L'

MONITOR AND REPORT 1/ WEEK 24 HOUR* * *Cyanide, Free Permit COMPOSITERequire.

[ '

M u . ,
_7

Cyanide, Total Permit * * * MONITOR AND REPORT 1/ WEEK 24 NOUR
COMPOSilERequire.

' ' '

AM.'. 6.6 s 737 6 '/7 &
, ,,

* 9.0 1/ WEEK GRAB
pH Permit * * 6.0

Require.

TELEPHONE DATEJAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I certify trider penalty of law that I hav9 personally examined g
and am familiar with tng inf rmation s atted herein and based9

David Orndorf on my jnquiry 9f those.tndividuals inaned ately respo,ns,ible for
9 tatning the information,leteI bet teve the sthmitted informat19n6
is true accurate and c I am aware that there are sig- d 412 393-5113 96 02 26Chemistry Manager nificant tttes for s ilting false information includt c' the ssi it of fine and i isorusent. See 18 U S.C. S 1&

.STGNAT'URE OF PRINCIPAU EXEC 1 IVE AREA MlmBER YEAR MONTH DAY33 .S.C. 5 13 9. (Penalties r these statutes may include fin'
TYPEt,OR PRINTED up to $10,000 and/or maxinua imprisorment between 6 mo. and 5 yr. OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGI T CODE

COP 94E%T $4D EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference at t attachments here)
.

PAGE 1 0F 1FormsPGM SWQM 002 (Rev 5/88)

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEUAL APPLICATION 8Y .

.

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _



n.~._ _ - . - . . . - . . - . - - . - - . - - - - - - - . . - - . . - - - - - - . - - - - . - . . - . ._=__ . - _ _ _ _ _ _ - __

DISCHARGE NONITORING R(PORT SUPPLEMENTAL SEWAGE SLUDGE REPORT Nonth: S /2 a s p J

' Instructions: Year: , fy 4

1. Complete monthly and sutimit with ecch Offt. Attcch cdditional
sheets and connents as needed for completeness and clarity. Permittee: #Dav6W# c /6e r co- *

2. Sludge production information w111 be used to evaluate plant Plant: he.rFA p.-ee-4 rsr,o p user pi

performance. Report only sludge which has been removed from NPDES: #4oo 2-rt,i s-

digesters and other solids which have been permanently removed Nunicipality: w er/a 6/o r M u,s- .

from the treatment process. Do not include sludge from other County: Set rre {
plants which is processed at your facility. ;

3. In the disposal site section, report all sludge leaving your For sludge that is incinerated

facility for disposal. If another plant processes and disposes Pre-incineration weight = dry tons :
of your sludge, just provide the name of that plant. If you Post-incineration weight = dry tons !
dispose of sludge from other plants, include their tonnage in the j

:disposal site sectior, and provide their names and individual dry
tonnage on the back of this form.

:4. If no sludge was removed, note on form.
SLUDGE PRODUCTION INFORMATION (prior to incineration) i

MAULED A5 LIQUID 5LUDGE HAULED A5 DEMArtaED SLUDGE ,[

(Conversion (Tons of -

Dry Tons Dewatered Sludge) X (% Solids) X (.01) = Dry Tons ;(Gallons) X (1 Solids) X Factor) =

,Vooo 2% .0000417 I . so .01
.

'

i

,

!

i

|;

i

h

i

}TOTAL- TOTAL = =

!

DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION: List all sites, even if not used this month I

I Site 1 5ite 2 Site 3 Site 4'

pa e m.mcn
Name: & W' u erserr b r 7
Permit No.: 69 v o t or a. c- ;

Dry Tons Disposed: I, fo i

[T.ypoe: (check one) -

Landfill.

Agr. Utilization
_

( |

Other (specify] ^

; County: /fdA/6e _ / )

Y l M.% v 7/'% i
/(S$R-1 3/21/91) 51%ni;ure - ' ltle V Da t'e ( Telephone

_________ _ __. .- __ .- -- . . _ _ _ _ - _ _ -. -_ .. . . _ . . .. --- _ . - - . _ _ . . _ _ _ _



_ - - - . - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT SUPPLEMENTAL SEWAGE SLUDGE REPORT Month: If>VtM/,7_
' Instructions: Year: f 9y(,,.

1. Completa motithly and sutstit with each DMt. Attach additicnal !

sh;ets and comments as ne:ded for completeness and clarity. Permittee: OMOd65/6 BM co-
' 2. Studge production information will be used to evaluate plant Plant: 6(/v(e.v4rtM /su6t - Sr/r/.e over/ -

performance. Report only sludge which has been removed from NPDES: /A Do2S(= s r idigesters and other solids which have been permanently removed Municipality: Srb /h//./mCT Aata44 *

from the treatment process. Do not include sludge from other County: M#use_
plants which is processed at your factitty.

3. In the disposal site section, report all sludge leaving your For sludge that is incinerated:
factitty for disposal. If another plant processes and disposes Pre-incineration weight = dry tons '

of your sludge, just provide the name of that plant. If you Post-incineration weight = dry tons
~ ~ ~

dispose of sludge from other plants include their tonnage in the
disposal site section and provide their names and individual dry
tonnage on the back of this form.

;4. If no sludge was removed, note on form.
!'SLUDGE PRODUCTION INFORMATION (prior to incineration)

HAULED A5 LIQUID 5LUDGE HAULED A5 DEMAstRED 5LLWiE
_ (Conversion (Tons of !

(Gallons) X (% Solids) X Factor) Dry Tens Dewatered Sludge) X (% Solids) X (.01) - Dry Tons=

// O * * 2, K, .0000417 o.92- .01 !

,

'

!

||

>

|
t

| |
'

TOTAL
- TOTAL=

= i

DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION: List all sites, even if not used this month !
Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 4 .!

hem *F ser4W+c4 ~

|
Name: +4%966rm ,gerfw
Per'nt t No.: f4 oo 2 o / 2-5-
Dry Tons Disposed: 6. f 2 |

'

TELE: (check one)
'

Landfill
'

Agr. Utilization
Other (specify)

County: 44# & ( 7 i

Y h .H44 fu %. J

(55Tt-J 3/21/91) 5ffnRure ; itle T Dde~ t Telephone |

|
. . -. __ _ . _ . _ _ . ___ _

i


